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Study information

Research methodology

* Online survey fielded via the albertapatients online research panel
* Field dates: June 14 - 24, 2022
« Sample size: n=4,398

* Results reflect a representative sample of patients in Alberta

« Data was weighted to reflect gender, age and region of Albertans who
have used the health care system within the past year

« Arandom stratified sample of albertapatients.ca panelists were invited
to complete the survey. For interpretation purposes, a probability
sample of this size would yield a margin of error of +/- 1.5 percentage
points 19 times out of 20 at a 95% confidence interval

» Accuracy of sub-samples of the data decline based on sample size
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Perceptions of Alberta Emergency Departments
Quality & Timeliness of Care

There is a strong belief among patients in Alberta that wait times in Alberta’s Emergency Departments
today are long (84% characterize them as such), and perceived timeliness of care has deteriorated over
the past number of years. For instance, the proportion of patients who believe ED wait times are “very
long” today has increased by 16 percentage points since 2016.

Fully 71% of those interviewed believe timeliness of care in Alberta’s EDs has declined in the past four
years (vs. 5% saying “improved”).

When it comes to perceived quality of care at Alberta’s EDs, the trend is similar, though more muted. A
majority of patients feel that the quality of care in EDs today is “good” (though almost 3-in-10 characterize
it as “bad”), however almost one-half (49%) believe the quality of care in EDs has declined over the past
four years.

.
CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022 aI be rta atl e nts
4 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.



Perceptions of Alberta Emergency Departments
Quality & Timeliness of Care ... continued

Perceptions of quality are closely correlated to timeliness. Those who are most experiencing longer waits
at their last trip to an ED provide considerably lower ratings of the quality of care and are more likely to
perceive a decline over the past few years.

Other variances include:

» Positive ratings tend to decline with age and are more common among those in the highest income
bracket and those without chronic conditions
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Perceptions of Alberta Emergency Departments
Understanding Triage at the ED

While most patients generally understand how patients are evaluated and cared for when visiting an ED,
there is a substantial minority who are not entirely clear on the process (which likely creates some
confusion and frustration).

Almost six-in-ten (57%) correctly note that patients at the ED are “always seen in order of medical priority,
regardless of arrival time”. In contrast, nearly four-in-ten (38%) believe that “patients with critical medical
priorities are seen first, then first-come, first-served”, and 1% think there essentially isn’t any medical
triage (with care provided solely on arrival time).

This is re-enforced by more modest understanding of “monitoring and re-prioritizing” among patients,
when asked about different ED “check-points” in the system.
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Perceptions of Emergency Department Wait Times in Alberta

Compared to your expectations of timely care in the health care system, do you think that Emergency
Department wait times in Alberta today are long, short or about right?

m 2022 (n=4,398) =2016 (n=1,350)

Very long —38% 54%
Fairly long S 30/, 2204
About right E— 0 16% L 20z2
0 Wait times are long 84%
Fairly short ™ %% Wait times are short 1%

NET long* +83
Very short 882

N 300
Unsure 204

Base: All respondents | *NET: Long minus short

.
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Perceptions of Emergency Department Wait Times in Alberta
By Questioned going to Emergency Department

Compared to your expectations of timely care in the health care system, do you think
that Emergency Department wait times in Alberta today are ...

mVery long ®Fairly long About right mFairly short mVery short m=mUnsure
Long Short NET*

Alberta (n=4,398) 54% 30% 7% saw 1% +83

Questioned going to Emergency Department

Yes (n=3,434) 58% 20%  [00 7% JEE-TC RN

No (n=940) 40% 35% 8% [INEN 75w 2% 473

Base: All respondents | *NET: Long minus short
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Perceptions of Quality of Care Provided by Emergency Departments

And compared to your expectation of quality care in the health care system, do you think that the quality of
care provide by Emergency Departments in Alberta today is good or bad?

very good | 14%
Fairly good |, /G

Quality of care is good 60%
Quality of care isbad 28%

Fairly bad | 17%

NET* +32
Very bad |GG 11%
Unsure [N 129

Base: All respondents (n=4,398) | *NET Quality of care: Good minus bad
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Perceptions of Quality of Care Provided by Emergency Departments
By Age and Household Income

Compared to your expectation of quality care in the health care system, is the quality of care provide by Emergency Departments in Alberta today ....

mVery good = Fairly good Unsure = Fairly bad ®=Very bad
Good Bad NET*

Total (n=4,398) 12% 60% 28%  +32
Age (Years)

<45 (n=2,226) 13% 19% 15% 53% 34%  +19
45-54 (n=775) 9% 62% 29%  +33
55-64 (n=700) 11% 68% 21%  +47
65+ (n=697) 13% 71%  16%  +55

Household Income
<$40K (n=487) IR 41% 18% 11% 17% 54%  28%  +26
$40K-$99K (n=1,213) 16% 54%  30%  +24
$100K+ (n=1,225) 8% 65% 27%  +38

Base: All respondents | *NET Quality of care: Good minus bad

.
CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022 al b e rta at I e ntS
10 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.



Perceptions of Quality of Care Provided by Emergency Departments
By Chronic Condition and Last ED Visit Wait Time

Compared to your expectation of quality care in the health care system, is the quality of care provide by Emergency Departments in Alberta today ....

mVery good = Fairly good Unsure = Fairly bad ®=Very bad
Good Bad NET*

Total (n=4,398) [JEVCR 46% P 17%  11% 60% 28%  +32

Chronic Condition

Yes, self (n=1,469) 14% 41% 11% 20% 14% 55%  34% +21
No (n=1,568) 14% 50% 15% 14% 7% 64% 21% +43

Last ED Wait Time

2 hrs or less (n=1,346) 17% YA 7% Y 8% 69%  24% +45
3-5 hrs (n=1,002) 16% 47% 8% 18% 11% 63% 29% +34
6+ hrs (n=464) KL% 48% 5% 20% 18% 57%  38% +19

Base: All respondents | *NET Quality of care: Good minus bad
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Emergency Department Timeliness and Quality of Care

Thinking about these same two elements of care in Alberta’s Emergency Departments,
timeliness and quality, do you personally feel these have improved, stayed the same, or gotten
worse in Alberta over the past four years?

®mImproved alot  ®Improved a little Stayed the same  mGotten a little worse ~ m Gotten a lot worse  mUnsure NET
Improvement*

Quality of care R 32% -42
Improved: 7% Gotten worse: 49%
Timeliness of care EE4 14% -66

Improved: 5% Gotten worse: 71%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398) | *NET Improvement: Improved minus gotten worse

.
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Emergency Department Quality of Care
By Key Demographics

Thinking about quality of care in Alberta’s Emergency Departments...has this improved, stayed the same, or gotten worse over the past four years?

Age (Years) Chronic Condition
Total <45 45-54 55-64 65+ Yes (self) No
(n=4,398) (n=2,226) (n=775) (n=700) (n=697) (n=1,469) (n=1,586)

% say Quality of Care
has “Gotten Worse” 49% 53% 52% 54%

(a little or a lot)

Questioned ED Visit Last ED Visit Wait Time
Total Yes No 2 hrs or less 3-5 hrs 6+ hrs
(n=4,398) (n=3,434) (n=940) (n=1,346) (n=1,002) (n=464)

% say Quality of Care
has “Gotten Worse” 49% 54% 56% 59%

(a little or a lot)

Base: All respondents
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Emergency Department Timeliness of Care
By Key Demographics

Thinking about timeliness of care in Alberta’s Emergency Departments...has this improved, stayed the same, or gotten worse over the past four years?

Education Income
Total HS Some PS Uni+ <$40K $40K-$99K $100K+
(n=4,398) (n=335) (n=755) (n=2,382) (n=487) (n=1,213) (n=1,225)

% say Timeliness of Care
has “Gotten Worse” 71% 69% 72% 6% 74%

(a little or a lot)

Questioned ED Visit Last ED Visit Wait Time Chronic cond.
Total Yes No 2 hrs/less  3-5hrs 6+ hrs  Yes (self) No
(n=4,398) (n=3,434) (n=940) (n=1,346) (n=1,002) (n=464) (n=1,469) (n=1,586)

% say Timeliness of Care
has “Gotten Worse” 71% 74% 71% 83% 75%

(a little or a lot)

Base: All respondents

.
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Sentiment: Emergency Departments - Worsened Timeliness of Care

You mentioned that you feel the timeliness of care in Emergency Departments has gotten worse in the past few years. Why do you say that?

medical mUChI O I l gambulance SeEl

needgO tseen

nmens Walited

\ longer
staff waiting VV Al | t ’

e O CtOrs,

Went issues healthcare emerg hour
Soeins
e pat|e ntst I I I l e S :
department el fam | Iy

hospital eo Ie
n O U FesSsy;!z?;tl mlg

- urgent “Timeliness of Care”
heard has gotten worse

Base: Those who say ED timeliness of care has gotten worse

L
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Sentiment: Emergency Departments - Worsened Quality of Care

You mentioned that you feel the quality of care in Emergency Departments has gotten worse in the past few years. Why do you say that?

room | N
staffing
busy O g healthcare

overwhelmed Waltl N gshortage d O CtO r

"dOoCtorsSmus people
timepatientsnuises
el

£F..

years

enough health

. think il know
duemanycovid ee
seen - .
needmedicalhospital .
nietatrea shortagesOVE WO K@ dpajn ™™ 9% say ED
told|ack short “Quality of Care”

has gotten worse

Base: Those who say ED quality of care has gotten worse
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Understanding of Emergency Department Priority

To the best of your knowledge, what is the order in which patients are seen in a hospital Emergency
Department?

Always in order of medical priority, regardless of _ 5704
arrival time °
Patients with critical medical priorities first, then _ 38/
first-come first-served °

1%

Always first-come first-served
Legend

Correct ER order

Unsure l 4% Incorrect ER order

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398)

.
CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022 aI be rtapatl e nts

17 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is
granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.




Understanding of Emergency Department Checkpoints

Before being seen by an emergency department doctor, patients are moved through a series
of checkpoints. How well do you personally feel you understand how each of the following
emergency department checkpoints work?

m Completely understand ®m Somewhat understand m Don't really understand m Don't understand at all NET
Understands*

Patient registration 53% 35% 1% 5% +76
Understands: 88% Doesn’t understand: 12%

Triage / assessment 47% 39% 8% 6% +72
Understands: 86% Doesn’t understand: 14%

Admitting 45% 38% 11% 6% +66
Understands: 83% Doesn’t understand: 17%

Monitoring and re-prioritization 31% 38% 18% 13% +38
Understands: 69% Doesn’t understand: 31%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398) | *NET: Understands minus doesn’t understand

CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022

Ibertapatient
18 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is a ber apa Ie n S

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.




Patient Emergency Department
Experiences

albertapatlents



Patient Emergency Department Experiences
Visitation Profile

Almost three-in-ten (29%) patients report visiting an Emergency Department within the past year, with
almost one-half (47%) requiring more than one trip to an ED.

» Incidence of ED visitation in past year is higher in Northern and Central Alberta (as well as rural
settings), and lower in Edmonton

« ED visitation in the past 12 months declines modestly with age and is higher among those with chronic
conditions (who also show higher than average frequency in visitation).
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Patient Emergency Department Experiences
ED Hesitancy

Questioning whether or not a trip to an Emergency Department is appropriate is common among patients.
Fully 78% say they personally have faced this situation, with nearly one-half (49%) saying they have at
least once decided not to visit the ED for treatment for a medical condition or health concern despite
thinking it likely warranted emergency care.

» Interestingly, rates of ED avoidance are very similar to past year usage — it is more commonly reported
among patients in the North & Central regions of the province, those with chronic conditions, and
declines with age

When asked why someone might question whether or not to seek ED care for a serious or urgent
condition/situation, there is an element of “self-triage” among patients in the sense that their situation may
not be “serious enough” for a trip to the ED, but nearly as many cite concerns about waiting as a
deterrent.
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Patient Emergency Department Experiences
ED as a Last Resort

Almost one-half (46%) of patients report that in the past 5 years, they have personally visited an
Emergency Department for care, not necessarily because their condition was critical or severe, but

because they had no other options available to them at the time (e.g. after hours, family doc/walk-in clinic
not available, etc.).

e This tends to be more commonly reported outside of the province’s larges urban centres, particularly in
Northern and Central Alberta, and by those under the age of 45 and those with more modest incomes

CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022

I ient
22 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is a b e rtapatl e n S

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.



Patient Emergency Department Experiences
Last Visit Evaluations

Most patients provide reasonably positive evaluations of their last visit to the Emergency Department, with
favourable ratings outweighing negative ones on most elements of the experience. Fully 62% rate the
quality of care from doctors and staff as “good” vs. only 16% saying “bad”.

The Waiting Room is the one exception — 38% rate their last experience on this element as “bad” vs. 29%
“‘good” — and the wait at ED’s tends to be highly correlated to perceptions of quality of care overall. Among
those who’s last ED visit had a wait time of 2 hours or less, fully two-thirds (66%) rate the overall
experience positively. Meanwhile, among those with longer wait times (6+ hours), only 17% offer a “good”
rating of the ED overall.

» Positive ratings of the last ED visit overall tend to increase with age, and are less positive among those
who'’s most recent visit was in the past year and those with chronic conditions
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Patient Emergency Department Experiences
Last Visit Evaluations ... continued

Most patients can expect to wait up to 5 hours for care at an ED, though roughly four-in-ten say their last
wait at the ED was 2 hours or less. That said, fully 15% of patients report their last wait at the ED was

over 6 hours.

Patients are split in characterizing their last wait time at the ED — equal proportions (48%) feel the wait
was “reasonable” and “unreasonable”.

e The proportion saying their last ED wait time was “reasonable” tends to increase with age (under 45 is
most likely to feel their wait was “unreasonable”)

e The “tipping point” for wait times seems to sit somewhere around 3 hours. Among those whose wait
was 2 hours or less, fully 80% found it “reasonable”. For those waiting 3 — 5 hours, 69% feel it was too
long, increasing to 90% for those waiting 6 hours of more

 If you have visited an ED in the past year, your ratings of the wait times tend to be more negative than
those whose visits were more than a year ago

24 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is
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Respondent Profile: Emergency Department Visitation

When was the last time you personally visited an
Emergency Department as a patient?

within past year ||l 20%

1-2years ago [l 19%

Visited an ED
in Alberta as a
atient:
3-5yearsago [ 21% p93%
Longer than 5 years ago || 24%
Never beento ED in AB [l 5%
Prefer not to say | 2%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398)
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How many times have you personally visited an
Emergency Department as a patient in the past year?*

Once IS 53%
Twice I 31%

Mean #
Three times HE 9% of times:
1.8
Four or more HH 7%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Thinking about your last visit to an Alberta Emergency
Department as a patient ... how did you arrive there?**

Own transport | 55

In an ambulance [ 11%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: Was an ED patient in: *Past yr (n=1,272) | **Past 5 yrs (n=3,044)

albertapatients
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Respondent Profile: Last Year ED Visitation

By Region
How many times have you personally visited an Emergency Department as a patient in the past year?
Region

Total Calgary Edmonton North Central South  Smallurban  Rural
(n=4,398) (n=1,535) (n=1,388) (n=530) (n=492) (n=453) (n=1,442) (n=539)

Past Year Total 29% 32% 41% 36% 27% 27% 45%
(n=1,272) (n=484) (n=268) (n=217) (n=179) (n=124) (n=392) (n=240)

Once  53% 59% 60% 51% 51%

Twice 31% 26% 26% 26% 47% 47% 40% 31%

Three times 9% 10% 8% 14% 4% 8% 12% 5%

Four or more 7% 5% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7% 13%

Mean # of times 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.2

Base: All respondents
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Respondent Profile: Last Year ED Visitation
By Age and Chronic Condition

How many times have you personally visited an Emergency Department as a patient in the past year?

Age (Years) Chronic Condition
Total <45 45-54 55-64 65+ Yes (self) No
(n=4,398) (n=2,226) (n=775) (n=700) (n=697) (n=1,469) (n=1,586)
Past Year Total 29% 32% 29% 24% 24% 34% 24%
(n=1,272) (n=707) (n=228) (n=169) (n=168) (n=493) (n=386)

Once 53% 56% 52% 60% 66%
Twice 31% 31% 39% 29% 39%

Three times 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9%
Four or more 7% 4% 11% 10% 8% 9% 3%
Mean # of times 1.8 1.7 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.6

Base: All respondents

L
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Hesitation Visiting an Emergency Department in Alberta

Have you personally ever questioned whether or not
you should visit an Emergency Department for care
of a medical condition or health concern you were
experiencing?

NoO - 21%

Prefer not to say ‘ 1%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: All respondents (n=4,398)
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And have you ever decided not to visit an
Emergency Department for treatment for a medical
condition or health concern that warranted
emergency care?

Yes 49%

51%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398)

_alrberltgpatients

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.



Hesitation Visiting an Emergency Department in Alberta

% ever questioned visiting ED I /8%

% avoided visiting ED  [INIIIEEGEG 409

Total % avoided

South
Edmonton
Calgary
North
Central

Has chron condition
No chron condition

0% 25%

0% 25% 50%

I 490 Total % avoided

s /4 <45 years of age

I /50 45-54
I /] 00/ 55-64
I 500/ 65+

High school or less
Some post sec.
University+

50%

75% 100%

Base: Questioned visiting ED
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0% 25%

75% 100%

C WleIA
I 550/
WA

50%

75% 100%
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Reasons for Not Visiting Emergency Department

Please select up to three reasons why you might decide against seeking emergency medical care in a serious
or urgent medical situation?
Worried about how long the wait would be I 5020
Not sure situation was serious enough to go to Emergency I 4620
Worried my health concern will be minimized or dismissed I 3420
Frustrated seeing people with non-emergency issues at ED I 1%
Concerns about COVID I 19%
Don't trust I'll receive adequate care from emergency doctor I 16%
Concerns about cleanliness/catching something worse I 11%
Anxious about being around other patients waiting in ED Il 9%
Lack of comfort and privacy in the waiting room/ED Il 9%
Anxious about dealing with ED staff and doctors I 8%
Hospital too far away, no way to get there, transportation Hl 5%
Wouldn’t decide against seeking emergency care i 8%

Prefer notto say 1 1%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents (n=4,398) | MULTIPLE MENTIONS - Rank order by top 3 selections

.
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Most Likely Reason for Not Visiting Emergency Department

And which of these is the most likely reason why you might decide against seeking emergency medical care
in a serious or urgent medical situation?

Not sure situation was serious enough to go to Emergency I 3300
Worried about how long the wait would be I 2 3%
Worried my health concern will be minimized or dismissed I 15%
Don’t trust I'll receive adequate care from emergency doctor HEE 6%
Concerns about COVID R 6%
Frustrated seeing people with non-emergency issues at ED Hl 4%
Anxious about being around other patients waiting in ED B 2%
Hospital too far away, no way to get there, transportation W 2%
Anxious about dealing with ED staff and doctors B 2%
Concerns about cleanliness/catching something worse 1 1%
Lack of comfort and privacy in the waiting room/ED 1 1%

Prefer nottosay 1 1%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: Would decide against an ED visit (n=4,008)

.
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32

Incidence of Emergency Department Visit as Only Option Available

In the past 5 years, have you visited an Emergency Department, not

necessarily because your medical condition was critical or severe, but
because you had no other options available at the time (after-hours,

family doctor/walk-in doctor not available)?

Prefer not to say | 1%

0% 25% 50%
Base: All respondents (n=4,398)
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75%

Region
Calgary
Edmonton
North
Central
South
Small urban

Rural

% saying “Yes”

42%
39%

69%
57%

46%

52%
64%

Chronic Condition

Yes (self)
No

100%

[ ] Significantly higher O Significantly lower

50%
43%

Age (Years)

<45 | 52%
45-54  44%
55-64 /39%

65+ \ 37%

Household Income

<$40K | 54%

$40K - 99K  42%
$100K+ 42%
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Assessment of Last Emergency Department Visit
As a Patient

Still thinking about your last visit to an Emergency Department as a patient ...

how would you rate the following aspects of your care? MEAN

mExcellent-5 ®m4 3 m2 m1-Verypoor mUnsure/Don'trecall Good Poor NET* score

(4,5) (1,2) (+/-)  (outof 5)
Patient registration 37% 26% 16% 63% 8% +55 4.0
Care from ED drs / staff 34% 28% 19% |[EINEAR 62% 16% +46 3.8
Arrival at the hospital 29% 29% 21% EIA 58%  12% = +46 3.8
Admitting 32% 23% 19% 55%  13% +42 3.8
Triage / assessment 29% 26% 24% 9% 7%, | 55%  16%  +39 3.7

{ Your ED experience overall INER 30% 26% 14% 10%) 47%  24%  +23 3.3 }

Monitoring and re-prioritization 19% 19% AL 14% 10% . 17% 38% 24%  +14 3.3
Waiting in ED waiting room |[FEXZNENAL 27% 17% 21% 29%  38% -9 2.8

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years (n=3,044) | *NET: Good minus poor
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.
Assessment of Last Emergency Department Visit

By Key Demographics

Still thinking about your last visit to an Emergency Department as a patient ... how would you rate the following aspects of your care?

Total <45
(n=3,044) (n=1,555)

% saying “Good”
(4 or 5 rating)

Overall ED Experience 47%

Total Past yr
(n=3,044) (n=1,272)

% saying “Good”
(4 or 5 rating)

Overall ED Experience 47%

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years
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Last ED Visitation

Age (Years) Chronic Condition

45-54 55-64 65+ Yes (self) No
(n=574) (n=465) (n=451) (n=1,120) (n=968)
50% 49% 61% 45% 52%

Last ED Visit Wait Time

1-2 yrs 3-5yrs 2 hrs/less 3-5 hrs 6+ hrs
(n=855) (n=917) (n=1,346) (n=1,002) (n=464)
53% 50% 66%

[ ] Significantly higher O Significantly lower

granted on the condition that all such use gives proper attribution to albertapatients.ca.
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.
Wait time at Last Emergency Department Visit

On your last visit to Emergency as a patient, how long would you estimate you waited between the time you
arrived and the time you saw the Emergency doctor?

Less than 1 hour N 17%
1 -2 hours NG ° 7%
3—5hours GG 3300
6 — 8 hours I 11%
Longer than 8 hours Il 4%
Left without seeing a doctor [l 3%

Don't recall I 5%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years (n=3,044)
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Comparative Urgency of Medical Condition at Emergency Department

Compared to the other patients in the waiting room at the time, would you say that your medical condition or
health concern was more or less urgent?

More urgent than most of the other patients | 13%

More urgent than some of the other patients [ EGTRRGTIIEGEGEGE 37%

More urgent  50%
Less urgent than some of the other patients ||| GGG 22% Less urgent  29%

Less urgent than most of the other patients [} 5%

Don’t recall / Unsure [N 21%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years (n=3,044)

.
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Wait Time of Last Emergency Department - Reasonable?

Considering the nature and urgency of your health condition at the time of your last visit to Emergency, do you
consider the amount of time you waited to be reasonable or unreasonable?

Very reasonable [ GTREREG 232
Somewhat reasonable || GGG 252

Reasonable 48%

Unreasonable 48%

Somewhat unreasonable [ ENGTNRNEGEGEGEGEGEGEG 29%

NET* -
Very unreasonable [ GG 19%
Unsure / don't recall [ 4%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years (n=3,044) | *NET: Reasonable minus unreasonable
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Wait Time of Last Emergency Department - Reasonable?

By Age
Considering the nature and urgency of your health condition at the time of your last visit to Emergency, do you consider the amount of time you waited to be ...
m Very reasonable ®m Somewhat reasonable Unsure ® Somewhat unreasonable ®Very unreasonable Reason-
able

Age (Years)
55-64 (nN=465) 24% 26% 50%

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years | *NET: Reasonable minus unreasonable

CONFIDENTIAL: Emergency Department Review - June 2022
38 Copyright © 2022 albertapatients. All rights reserved. Permission to reproduce, redistribute and/or refer to our copyrighted property is

Not

48%

51%

48%

46%

39%

NET*

+2

+4

+19
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Wait Time of Last Emergency Department - Reasonable?
By Last Emergency Department Visitation and Wait Time

Considering the nature and urgency of your health condition at the time of your last visit to Emergency, do you consider the amount of time you waited to be ...

m Very reasonable ® Somewhat reasonable Unsure m Somewhat unreasonable ®Very unreasonable Reason-
able Not NET*

Total (n=3,044) 48%  48% -

Last ED Visitation
Past yr (n=1,272) 40%  57%  -17
1-2 yrs (n=855) 52%  43%  +9
3-5 yrs (n=917) 55%  39%  +16

Last ED Wait Time
2 hrs/less (n=1,346) 80%  17%  +63
3-5 hrs (n=1,002) 29%  69%  -40
6+ hrs (n=464) 9%  90% -8l

Base: Visited an ED as a patient within past 5 years | *NET: Reasonable minus unreasonable
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